

1st Civil No. A099472

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

AMARECH LEGESSE,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

HERRIC HOSPITAL PSYCHIATRIC FACILITY,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Alameda County Superior Court
Honorable Cecilia P. Castellanos, Honorable Barbara J. Miller,
Honorable Judith Ford, Judges
Alameda County No. H2194273

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SHEUERMAN, MARTINI & TABARI
MICHAEL JOHN GARVIN, Bar No. 136122
1033 Willow Street
San Jose, California 95125
(408) 288-9700

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARTIN STEIN, Bar No. 38900
BARBARA S. PERRY, Bar No. 41512
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
ALTA BATES MEDICAL CENTER sued herein as
HERRICK HOSPITAL PSYCHIATRIC FACILITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
A. Appellant’s Recitation Of Procedural And Substantive Facts.	2
B. Facts Relating To The Demurrer And Judgment Of Dismissal	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	8
I. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ERROR BY THE TRIAL COURT.	8
A. The Brief Is Deficient	8
B. The “Exhibit” Is Incompetent	10
II. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE APPELLANT LACKS STANDING TO SEEK REDRESS FOR INJURIES TO HER DAUGHTER OR OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS.	11
III. THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE FACTS SUFFICIENT TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR LEGALLY COGNIZABLE INJURIES TO HERSELF.	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Abar v. Rogers (1981) 124 Cal.App.3d 862	12
Bianco v. California Highway Patrol (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1113	1, 2, 8
City of Downey v. Johnson (1968) 263 Cal.App.2d 775	12
Denham v. Superior Court (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557	8
Drake v. Superior Court (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1826	12
Green v. City of Los Angeles (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 819	8, 9
Guardians of Turlock's Integrity v. Turlock City Council (1983) 149 Cal. App. 3d 584	9
In re Gordon J. (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d 907	12
J.W. v. Superior Court (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 958	12
Justus v. Atchison (1977) 19 Cal.3d 564, disapproved on unrelated ground in <i>Ochoa v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159	14
Michelson v. Hamada (1994) 29 Cal. App. 4th 1566	8, 9
Nelson v. Gaunt (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 623	1, 8
Ochoa vs. Superior Court (1985) 39 Cal.3d 159	3, 9, 13, 14

Roe v. Wade (1973) 410 U.S. 113	14
Thing v. La Chusa (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	13, 14

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 367	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 430.10	4, 7
Evidence Code section 350	10
Evidence Code section 450	10
Evidence Code section 452	10
Evidence Code section 453	10
Evidence Code section 459	10

Rules

California Rules of Court, rule 14	1
California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(1)(A)	8
California Rules of Court, rule 14 (a)(1)(C)	9
California Rules of Court, rule 14(a)(2))(A)(B)	8
California Rules of Court, rule 14 (a)(2)(C)	9
California Rules of Court, rule 14(d)	10
